## House Research

## - Bill Summary -

File Number: H.F. 2475 Date: March 19, 2018

Version: As introduced

**Authors:** Sandstede

Subject: Central Iron Range Sanitary Sewer Board

Analyst: Deborah A. Dyson

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd/.

## Overview

This bill updates references to "Ironworld" to its current name – "Minnesota Discovery Center" and allows members of the governing bodies in the district to be appointed to the sewer board.

## Section

1 **Establishment.** Updates reference to Ironworld to Minnesota Discovery Center in the section permitting the Central Iron Range Sanitary Sewer Board to be established.

> Effective the day after all the local governments that are members of the sewer board complete local approval.

2 **Members and selection.** Provides that the member appointed by the IRRRB to represent the Minnesota Discovery Center does not have to be a resident of a municipality. Provides that a member appointed to the sewer board by a city or town may be a member of the governing body that made the appointment. Updates reference to Ironworld to Minnesota Discovery Center.

> Effective retroactively from December 27, 2003, and appointments to the sewer board are ratified, the day after all the local governments that are members of the sewer board complete local approval.